
 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-0716 

LUHO HEARING DATE: July 25, 2022 CASE REVIEWER: Sam Ball 

 
REQUEST: The applicant is requesting multiple variances to accommodate existing and proposed 
conditions on single-family home on property zoned PD 85-0139. 
VARIANCE(S): 

Existing Air Conditioning Unit 
Per LDC Section 6.01.03.I.3, mechanical equipment, such as air conditioning units, pumps, heating 
equipment, propane tanks, electrical generators and similar installations, may not project into the required 
front yard(s), but may project five feet into the required rear yard(s), and three feet or no more than 50 
percent of the required side yard(s), whichever is more restrictive. Per Condition 2 of PD 85-0139, as last 
modified by PRS 21-1041, the required minimum side yard setback for single-family lots is 5 feet. 
Therefore, the required side setback for the air conditioning units is 2.5 feet. The applicant requests a 1.5-
foot reduction to the required side setback to allow a 1-foot setback from the air conditioner to have 1-foot 
side setback from the east property line. 
Existing Pool Enclosure 
Per Condition 2 of PD 85-0139, as last modified by PRS 21-1041, a minimum setback of 5 feet is required 
for pool enclosures on single-family lots. The applicant requests a 1.9-foot reduction to the required setback 
to allow a setback of 3.1 feet from the rear property line. 
Patio 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the 30-foot Wetland Conservation Area setback requirement, 
Section 4.01.07B of the Land Development Code (LDC). The applicant’s specific request, as shown on the 
site plan submitted on June 01, 2022, is to allow for the construction of a concrete paver patio and screen 
enclosure within the 30-foot Wetland Conservation Area setback. 
Per LDC Sec. 4.01.07.B.4, no filling, excavating or placement of permanent structures or other  impervious 
surfaces shall be allowed within a required 30-foot wetland conservation area setback. The applicant requests 
approval for an existing concrete paver patio, and the construction of a screen enclosure within the 30-foot 
wetland conservation area setback. The applicant requests a 6.3-foot encroachment into the setback to allow 
for a remaining setback of 23.7 feet. 

FINDINGS: 
• A wetland setback compensation planting plan has been provided on the site plan dated June 01, 

2022, that provides equivalent square footage of compensation planting to the amount of 
encroachment. However, this encroachment is under the threshold of 500 square feet and is therefore 
exempt from the requirement for compensation planting. 

• Permits were issued for the pool in October 2012 (NPO 26201) and for the pool enclosure in 
November 2012 (PAL16369). 

 



APPLICATION:   VAR 22-0716 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  July 25, 2022                    CASE REVIEWER: Sam Ball 
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DISCLAIMER: 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  
Additional variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits. The granting of these 
variances does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals 
including but not limited to: subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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Attachments:  Application 
                         Property Survey 
                         Proposed Site Plan 
                         Petitioner’s Written Statement 
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Application Number:______________ 

VARIANCE REQUEST

Project Narrative: In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related 
facts that may be helpful in understanding the request. This explanation shall also specifically 
identify what is being requested (e.g., Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 
25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). If additional space is needed, please attach extra pages 
to this application. 

The applicant is requesting three (3) variance by the application. 

1. The applicant is requesting a variance to LDC Section 4.01.07.B to allow an 864 sq ft
encroachment into the 30-foot wetland conservation area setback to address an existing
encroachment of a concrete patio area with screen enclosure as depicted on the variance
site plan included with this application. The 0.38-acre subject property (Lot 16,
WATERS EDGE, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in plat book 109, pages
259 through 263 of the official public records of Hillsborough County, FL) includes 0.24-
acres of uplands and 0.14-acres of wetlands; therefore, the wetland area of the subject
property is 37% of the total area. Conservation area setback encroachments are
commonly granted in the same district and general area upon the providing of acceptable
compensating mitigation areas and the granting of a variance. The applicant is proposing
the mitigate the existing and proposed encroachment totaling 864 sq ft by providing 885
sq ft of wetland plantings within the remaining wetland conservation area setback
immediately adjacent to the proposed encroachment.

2. The applicant is requesting a variance to LDC Section 6.01.01 to reduce the side yard
setback from 5-feet to 1-foot to allow the existing air conditioner condenser and concrete
pad to encroach into the side yard setback.

3. The applicant is requesting a reduction of the pool setback required by PRS 04-0957 from
5-feet to 3.1-feet to allow the existing pool with screen enclosure to encroach into the
pool setback.

All of the above variances are requested in order to bring the property into conformance with the 
LDC and the Approved Planned Development as the conditions existed when the current 
property owners purchased the property in 2020. It is believed that the air conditioning 
condenser and pad were placed within the side yard setback during the original construction of 
the home in 2005, and the screened in pool encroachment occurred when the pool and screen 
enclosure were constructed in 2012 or 2013. Permit number PAL16369 permitting the pool 
enclosure was issued 11/08/2012. 
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Application Number: _________________ 

VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSES

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the
subject property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly
located?

RESPONSE
The variance request is to LDC Sec. 4.01.07.B to allow a 43 sq ft encroachment area into the
wetland setback area which is being mitigated by a 55 sq ft compensation (wetland plantings).
The alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject property in
that the geographic, topographic, characteristics and physical features of the subject property are
such that the subject property is a pie-shaped lot, and the encroachment existed prior to the
current owners’ purchase of the property.

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would
deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area
under the terms of the LDC.

RESPONSE
The literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive the owners of
their rights by causing the current owners to remove the encroachments that they did not create;
rather, they inherited the encroachments that were created by the previous owners and/or builder.
Removal of the encroachments would likely result in damage to their existing swimming pool
and the demolition and removal activities would likely result in further impact to the wetland
setback conservation area. These types of setback encroachments are commonly granted in the
same district and general area.

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the
rights of others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance.

RESPONSE
The 43 sq ft encroachment is internal to the site and has existed for many years; therefore, the
variance if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose
property would be affected by allowance of the variance as there is no impact on adjacent
properties. The air conditioner condenser and screen-pool have existed since 2005 and 2012,
respectively; therefore, the allowance of the variances will not interfere with rights of others
because the conditions have existed for 10 years or more

22-0716
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Application Number: _________________ 

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose
of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC
for description of intent/purpose).  

RESPONSE
The variances will be in harmony with and serve the general intent and purpose of the LDC and
the Comprehensive Plan as the LDC’s stated intent sets forth requirements to foster and preserve
public health, safety, comfort and welfare, and to aid in the harmonious, orderly, and progressive
development of the unincorporated areas of Hillsborough County, which the resulting site’s
development with the requested variance and required compensating mitigation area will
achieve.

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an
illegal act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.  

RESPONSE
The encroachments were constructed by either the builder or a prior property owner prior to
2013 and were inherited by the current property owners when they purchased the property in
2020. This application is seeking to bring the subject property into conformance with the Land
Development Code by correcting the conditions that existed when the current owners purchased
the property in 2020.

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering both the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual
hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.

RESPONSE
Granting the variance is in accordance with the character and existing land uses in the
neighborhood. 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RZ 85-0139

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0504H

FIRM Panel 12057C0504H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120504B

County Wide Planning Area Riverview

Community Base Planning 
Area

SouthShore

Community Base Planning 
Area

Riverview

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning null

Minor Changes 03-0933

Major Modifications 09-1094, 16-1207

Personal Appearances 08-0792,04-0957,03-1579,
08-1011,02-1192,00-1332,
99-1366,90-0068 WD,87-
0088 WD,14-0610, 20-1307, 
21-1041

Census Data Tract: 013915
Block: 1005

Future Landuse R-4

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 4

Fire Impact Fee South

Parks/Schools Impact Fee SOUTH

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 7

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 77452.5630
PIN: U-05-31-20-69O-000024-00026.0

JOHN JR AND LORI BARRY
Mailing Address: 

12207 ADVENTURE DR
RIVERVIEW, FL 33579-7784

Site Address: 
12207 ADVENTURE DR
RIVERVIEW, Fl 33579 

SEC-TWN-RNG: 05-31-20
Acreage: 0.145972

Market Value: $327,492.00
Landuse Code: 0100 SINGLE FAMILY

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/DSD/DSD.html
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